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Development of small ports

*538.   PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM:†

SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU:

Will the Minister of SKIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated a blue print to develop small ports in the entire Indian Peninsula to promote coasta! shipping;

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Prof. M
Sankaraiingam.
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(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government have appointed consultants to study the location of ports;

(d) if so, the details thereof submitted by them, specially locations identified in Tamil Nadu and Pondicherry; and

(e) whether Government have fixed any time-frame for the development of these small ports?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING (SHRI

DILIP KUMAR MANSUKHLAL GANDHI): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d) M/s. Tata Consultancy Services have been awarded a study on development of coastal shipping and minor ports. The term of reference of the study include identification of sites for possible establishment of ports for use by coastal shipping. The Agreement with the Consultant has been signed on 28.2.2003 and the report of the Consultant is likely to be received within seven months.

(e) No, Sir.

PROF. M. SANKARALANGAM: Sir, in the Minister's Statement, the first two questions have been replied in the negative. But Shri M.P. Pinto, Secretary (Shipping), while addressing a meeting of the Confederation of Indian Industry, had clearly stated that, for developing a string of small ports in the entire Indian Peninsula in order to promote coastal shipping, the Government was formulating a blue print. The reply given here is contrary to that statement.

What is the clarification?
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PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: In reply to part (c) of the question, it has been stated that an agreement has been signed between the Ministry of Shipping and M/s Tata Consultancy Services. I would like to know ihe terms of reference of this agreement.
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SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU: Sir, Pondicherry is a minor port. I want to know whether any scheme has been received from the Pondicherry Government to improve the port of Pondicherry. If it has been received, what has been the response of the Government of India in this regard?
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Schemes for welfare of tribes living in forests in Karnataka

*526. DR. VI JAY MALLYA: Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes/programmes being implemented for the welfare of tribes living in forests particularly in Karnataka;

(b) the details of steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government for providing alternative livelihood to such tribes due to shrinking forest areas;

and

(c) the steps taken by Government for their upliftment?

THE MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS (SHRI JUAL ORAM)); (a) to

(c) The Ministry of Tribal Affairs implements several Central Sector/Centrally Sponsored Schemes/programmes for the socio-economic development of tribals in all the States/UTs, including Karnataka. These Schemes/ programmes are meant for the welfare of all the tribals, including those living in forests. There is no separate scheme specifically for the tribals living in forests or those affected due to shrinking forest areas.

The Schemes of the Ministry relate to income and employment generation, infrastructure development, educational development and improvement in literacy of all the tribals. Some Schemes pertain to ensuring fair prices for minor forest produce and food security for the tribals, besides the promotion of voluntary efforts in the area of tribal welfare. The list of Schemes/programmes o'f Ministry of Tribal Affairs, being imple-
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